
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
'-0

~ >0.2
12Z~LL'<l"

cr:'-J::{Ooo;:={O
~~~"'f 13-N
et~~ g;:0>0-QJQ) 14-Z::ieto:;zoo
1.Ucr:1l)Ietc:.c 15!-CLrou
LLC,I)~rn
o I.UOil)
1.Ur2(j)CT. 16~etQJ6LLIS-lLLO(') 17o (')

(')

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

RESOLUTION NO. RES~16~0027

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE

CITY OF LONG BEACH ADOPTING THE CITY OF LONG

BEACH TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT FEE, PARKS

AND RECREATION FACILITIES FEE, FIRE AND POLICE

FACILITIES IMPACT FEE REPORTS FOR FISCAL YEAR

2015; AND FINDINGS RELATIVE THERETO IN

ACCORDANCE WITH LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL CODE

CHAPTERS 18.17,18.18,18.22 AND 18.23, AND

GOVERNMENT CODE SECTIONS 66001 AND 66006

WHEREAS, on November 20, 1990, the City Council adopted Ordinance

No. C-6824 (as amended by Ordinances C-6836 and C-6848) to establish and impose a

Transportation Improvement Fee (TIF) on certain new residential and nonresidential

development in the City for the purpose of assuring that the transportation Level of

Service (LOS) goals of the City as set forth In the City's Traffic Mitigation Program are

met with respect to the additional demands placed on the transportation system by traffic

generated by such development; and

WHEREAS, on December t t, 1990, the City Council adopted Resolution

No. C-24978 (as amended by Resolution No. C-25393); establishing a Transportation

Improvement Fee by land use type and, where relevant, by location, following

consideration of the projected development in the City of Long Beach from the year 1990

to the year 2010; and

WHEREAS, Long Beach Municipal Code Section 18.17.170 requires that at

least once each year the Director of Public Works shall prepare a report to the City

Council in order to evaluate progress in the implementation of the Transportation

Improvement Plan and the Transportation Improvement Fee and in order to make any

1
MJK:mb (A16-00479) 02/24/16
L:lAppslClyLaw32lW DOGsID0241P027100599687. DOC



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
I-0

~ >..2
12z2!LL"<to::o:5(()Q:t::~(!)

I=«~-~ 13« .q~:55
~o>o- (]) Q) 14-2'5«0;::'00
Wa::l1lI«c.c 151-a..11l0
i..L-U)2:lal
OwQl1l
w1i!t:lIT.16S2«ID§LLIS....!
LLO (") 17o (")

(")

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

recommended changes to said Plan or Fee; and

WHEREAS, on February 7, 1989, the City Council adopted Ordinance No.

C-6567 (as amended by Ordinance No. ORO-07-0036), to establish and impose a Park

and Recreation Facilities Fee ("Park Impact Fee") on certain new residential development

in the City for the purpose of assuring that park land and recreational facility standards

established by the City are met with respect to the additional needs created by such

residential development; and

WHEREAS, on March 7, 1989, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

C-24638 (amended by Resolution No. C-25040 and Resolution No. RES-07-0100)

establishing a Park Impact Fee on new residential development; and

WHEREAS, Long Beach Municipal Code Section 18.18.160 requires that at

least once each year the Director of Parks, Recreation and Marine shall prepare a report

to the City Council to evaluate progress in the implementation of the Park and Recreation

Facilities Fee Program; recommend amendments, if appropriate, to said program;

recommend amendments to resolutions establishing Park Impact Fee amounts and

identify capital improvements to be funded by said impact fees; and

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2007, the City Council adopted Ordinance No.

ORO-07-0017 to establish and impose a Fire Facilities Impact Fee ("Fire Impact Fee") on

certain new development in the City for the purpose of assuring that fire facility standards

established by the City are met with respect to the additional needs created by such

development; and

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

RES-07-0042 establishing a Fire Facilities Impact Fee on new development; and

WHEREAS, Long Beach Municipal Code Section 18.23.140 requires that at

least once each year the Fire Chief shall prepare a report to the City Council to evaluate

progress in the implementation of the Fire Facilities Impact Fee Program; recommend

amendments, if appropriate, to said program; recommend amendments to resolutions

establishing Fire Impact Fee amounts and identify capital improvements to be funded by

2
MJK:mb (A16-004 79) 02124116
L:lApps\Clylaw32IWP DocslD024 IP 027\00599687 DOC



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

[;:j».2
12Z[glL-.q-

cco£t.OO~~l.O~«~-r 13hN>''E a«:!:::!rnQ)
~o>oh Q)OJ 14-Z:;«°S200WrcCDI«c.c 15I-o...rno
LL(J)8mOwoco
wc2tirr. 16~«Q)5lLIS-l
lLo", 17o '"

'"

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

said impact fees; and

WHEREAS, on April 10, 2007, the City Council adopted Ordinance No.

ORD~07~0016, to establish and impose a Police Facilities Impact Fee ("Police Impact

Fee") on certain new development in the City for the purpose of assuring that police

facility standards established by the City are met with respect to the additional needs

created by such development; and

WHEREAS, on April 3, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No.

RES-07-0041 establishing a Police Facilities Fee on new development; and

WHEREAS, Long Beach Municipal Code Section 18.22.140 requires that at

least once each year the Chief of Police shall prepare a report to the City Council to

evaluate progress in the implementation of the Police Facilities Impact Fee Program;

recommend amendments, ifappropriate. to said program; recommend amendments to

resolutions establishing Police Impact Fee amounts and identify capital improvements to

be funded by said impact fees; and

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 66006(b)(1) requires the City to,

within 180 days after the last day of each fiscal year, make available to the public and

review certain information for the fiscal year regarding accounts or funds established in

connection with the approval of a development project(s) that shall be expended only for

the purpose for which the funds were collected; and

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 66001 (d)(1) requires the City to

make certain findings for the fifth fiscal year following the first deposit into the account or

fund, and every five years thereafter, with respect to that portion of the Traffic Mitigation

Program, Parks, Fire and Police Impact Fee accounts, fund, or sub-funds ("the funds")

remaining unexpended, whether committed or uncommitted.

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach does

hereby find, determine and declare:

Section 1. That the City Council does hereby adopt that certain City of

Long Beach Transportation Improvement Impact Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2015 ("the

3
MJK~mb (A16-004 79) 02/24/16
L'\AppsIClyLaw32IWP DocslD024 IP 027100599687 .DOC



3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
I-0

(;:j>..2
12z2?LL'<t

cco:5{OO~~(O
~~~"1 13-N«o8'~g~o>o_ QJm

14-z"S~oszooW a::Il) _I~E.c 15I-o..m~
LLC,I)OQJOWOIl)
wc2wO: 16
~~QJ§l1.IS-l
LLO (') 17o (')(')

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1 Transportation Report"), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by

2 this reference as Exhibit "All.

Section 2. That the Report attached hereto as Exhibit IlA" contains all of

the information required pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code Sections 18.17.170, as

well as the information required by California Government Code Sections 66001 and

66006.

Section 3. In reference to Government Code Section 66001(d)(1)(A), and

with respect to only that portion of the Traffic Improvement Fee Fund remaining

unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year whether committed or uncommitted, the

City Council finds that the purpose of the fees is to assure that the transportation Level of

Service goals of the City of Long Beach as said goals are more fully set forth in the City's

Traffic Mitigation Program, as well as in Ordinance Nos. C-6824, C-6836, and C-6848,

are met with respect to the additional demands placed on the City's transportation system

by traffic generated from new residential and nonresidential development.

Section 4. In reference to Government Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(B), and

with respect to only that portion of the Transportation Improvement Fees Fund remaining

unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or uncommitted, the

City Council finds that the findings and facts as set forth in the City's Transportation

Report and in Ordinance Nos. C-6824, C-6836, and C-6848 which findings and facts are

incorporated by reference herein, amply demonstrate that there is a reasonable

relationship and nexus between the fees imposed and the purpose for which said fees

are charged.

Section 5. In reference to Government Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(C),

and with respect to only that portion of the Transportation Improvement Fees Fund

remaining unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or

uncommitted, the City Council finds that all of the sources and amounts of funding

anticipated to complete financing for any incomplete improvements are identified and

described in Exhibit "A".

4
MJK:mb (A16-00479) 02124116
L:lAppsICtyLaw32IWPOocsI0024IP027100599687.DOC



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0

~ >-.9
12zQJI..I:..,.

ocE.c(DOO~(D
f-~~"1 13f->--o~«:t=rnOO
~o>o__ QJOl

14-Z"3«0::;::00UJoc((]
::c« c s: 15l-o...CllO
LL(I)~~OUJO((]
UJr2(j)O: 16
~«QJ§
LL::cS....J
LLOC") 17o C")

(1)

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

Section 6. In reference to Gover-nment Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(0),

and with respect to only that portion of the Transportation Improvement Fees Fund

remaining unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or

uncommitted, the City Council finds that the approximate date on which the funding

referred to in Section 5 is expected to be deposited into the appropriate fund is

designated and described in Exhibit "A".

Section 7. That during the 2015 Fiscal Year no refunds or allocations

were made pursuant to subdivision (e) or (f) of Government Code Section 66001_

Section 8. That the City Council does hereby adopt that certain City of

Long 8each Park and Recreation Facilities Impact Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2015 ("the

Park Fee Report"), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

reference as Exhibit "8",

Section 9. That the Report attached hereto as Exhibit "8" contains all of the

information required pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code Sections 18.18.160, as well

as the information required by California Government Code Sections 66001 and 66006.

Section 10. In reference to Government Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(A), and

with respect to only that portion of the Park Impact Fee Fund remaining unexpended at

the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year whether committed or uncommitted, the City Council

finds that the purpose of the fees is to assure that the park land and recreational facility

standards established by the City are met with respect to the additional needs created by

new residential development in the City.

Section 11. In reference to Government Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(8), and

with respect to only that portion of the Park Impact Fee Fund remaining unexpended at

the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or uncommitted, the City Council

finds that the findings and facts as set forth in Ordinance No. C-6567 and Ordinance No.

ORD-07-0036 and Resolution No. RES-07-0100 which findings and facts are

incorporated by reference herein, amply demonstrate that there is a reasonable

relationship and nexus between the fees imposed and the purpose for which said fees

5
MJKmb (A16-00479) 02/24/16
L:lAppslCtyLaw32lWP Docsl0024 IP 027\00599687. DOC



3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
(5

~ >0£1
12ZIDU."<t

a:::E..c:<.D
OO~<.D
~~"-"f 13.~>0""0 0
<{~roo;l
~(),iV~

14-Z::;«
Uszou
wa:::W
I«c£ 15l-o..;Sg
l.L.UJUIDOwOCO
wit!1iJO:16S:?«ID§LLIS-.J
LLOC') 17o C')

C')

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

1 are charged.

2 Section 12. In reference to Government Code Section 66001(d)(1)(C), and

with respect to only that portion of the Park Impact Fee Fund remaining unexpended at

the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or uncommitted, the City Council

finds that all of the sources and amounts of funding anticipated to complete financing for

any incomplete improvements are identified and described in Exhibit "B".

Section 13. In reference to Government Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(0), and

with respect to only that portion of the Park Impact Fees Fund remaining unexpended at

the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or uncommitted, the City Council

finds that said funds have already been deposited in the City's Capital Projects Fund.

Section 14. That during the 2015 Fiscal Year no refunds or allocations

were made pursuant to subdivision (e) or (f) of Government Code Section 66001.

Section 15. That the City Council does hereby adopt that certain City of

Long Beach Fire Facilities Impact Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2015 ("the Fire Facilities

Fee Report"), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

reference as Exhibit "C".

Section 16. That the Report attached hereto as Exhibit "C" contains all of

the information required pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code Sections 18.23.140, as

well as the information required by California Government Code Sections 66001 and

66006.

Section 17. In reference to Government Code Section 66001(d)(1)(A), and

with respect to only that portion of the Fire Facilities Impact Fee Fund remaining

unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year whether committed or uncommitted, the

City Council finds that the purpose of the fees is to assure that the fire facility standards

established by the City are met with respect to the additional needs created by new

26 development in the City.

27 Section 18. In reference to Government Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(B), and

28 with respect to only that portion of the Fire Facilities Impact Fee Fund remaining

6
MJK:mb (A16.00479) 02/24/16
L:lAppsIClyLaw32IWPDocsID024IP027\00599687.DOC



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
:s

(u ».2
12Z~LL'>t

o::'--cwOO~W~~~~;!; 13
«~~g
~o>o- C1J(J) 14-2"5«0S200Wo::CO:I:«c.c 15f-Il..CllO
LL"" Gl(ll
ot38Jl
wcr!(j)O:16~«C1J6
LL:I:$-l
LLOI;'? 17o I;'?I;'?

18

19

20

21

22
23

24

25
26

27

28

unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or uncommtted, the

City Council finds that the findings and facts as set forth in Ordinance No. ORO-07-0017

and Resolution No. RES-07-0042 which findings and facts are incorporated by reference

herein, amply demonstrate that there is a reasonable relationship and nexus between the

fees imposed and the purpose for which said fees are charged.

Section 19. In reference to Government Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(C), and

with respect to only that portion of the Fire Facilities Impact Fees Fund remaining

unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or uncommitted, the

City Council finds that all of the sources and amounts of funding anticipated to complete

financing for any incomplete improvements are identified and described in Exhibit "C",

Section 20. In reference to Government Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(0), and

with respect to only that portion of the Fire Facilities Impact Fees Fund remaining

unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or uncommitted, the

City Council finds that said funds have already been deposited in the City's Capital

Projects Fund.

Section 21. That during the 2015 Fiscal Year no refunds or allocations

were made pursuant to subdivision (e) or (f) of Government Code Section 66001.

Section 22. That the City Council does hereby adopt that certain City of

Long Beach Police Facilities Impact Fee Report for Fiscal Year 2015 ("the Police

Facilities Fee Report"), a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this

reference as Exhibit "0",

Section 23. That the Report attached hereto as Exhibit "0" contains all of

the information required pursuant to Long Beach Municipal Code Sections 18.22.140, as

well as the information required by California Government Code Sections 66001 and

66006.

Section 24. In reference to Government Code Section 66001(d)(1)(A), and

with respect to only that portion of the Police Facilities Impact Fee Fund remaining

unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year whether committed or uncommitted, the

7
MJK:mb (A16·00479) 02/24/16
b:lAppsIClyLaw32\WP DocslD024 IP 027\00599667 .DOC



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11
0iii >..2

12Z~LL'<to:::,-..cc.o
o:§::::c.o
1=~ -::--;!;13~,~~8~o>o__ Q) (J)

14-Z:J~U::Zoo
wo:::ClJ:r:~c.c 15f-(L(1j(,)
LLU)~m
OwOClJ
w~t)o: 16~«Ql§
LL:r:~-l
l:sw:::l 17

C'?

18

19

20

21

22

23
24

City Council finds that the purpose of the fees is to assure that the police facility

standards established by the City are met with respect to the additional needs created by

new development in the City.

Section 25. In reference to Government Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(8), and

with respect to only that portion of the Police Facilities Impact Fee Fund remaining

unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or uncommitted, the

City Council finds that the findings and facts as set forth in Ordinance No. ORO-07-0016

and Resolution No. RES-07-0041 which findings and facts are incorporated by reference

herein, amply demonstrate that there is a reasonable relationship and nexus between the

fees imposed and the purpose for which said fees are charged,

Section 26. In reference to Govemment Code Section 66001 (d)(1)(C), and

with respect to only that portion of the Police Facilities Impact Fees Fund remaining

unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or uncommitted, the

City Council finds that all of the sources and amounts of funding anticipated to complete

financing for any incomplete improvements are identified and described in Exhibit "D",

Section 27. In reference to Government Code Section 66001(d)(1)(D), and

with respect to only that portion of the Police Facilities Impact Fees Fu-nd remaining

unexpended at the end of the 2015 Fiscal Year, whether committed or uncommitted, the

City Council finds that said funds have already been deposited in the City'S Capital

Projects Fund.

Section 28. That during the 2015 Fiscal Year no refunds or allocations

were made pursuant to subdivision (e) or (f) of Government Code Section 66001.

Section 29. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption

by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify to the vote adopting this resolution,

25 III

26 III

27 III

28 III

8
MJK:mb (A16-00479) 02/24116
L:lAppslClyLaw32lWP Docsl0024 II' 02,\(j0599687, DOC



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

10

11
<5iii >...Q 12Z~LLv

0:::'-£<.0
0°;:<.0
I=~"-"'f 13-N

>'"E 0«:t=ro«l
~o>o- (J)Q) 14-Z"3«0:;;ZOO
W 0:::m _I«c.e 15I-o..mg
~(/)()(J)Owom
wct!1iJO:16~«(J)6lLI$...JlLO~ 17o ~~

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

r hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the

City of Long Beach at its meeting of __ M_ar_c_h_22 , 2016, by the following vote:

Ayes: Councilmembers: Gonzalez. Lowenthal. Price. Supernaw.

Mungo. Uranga. Austin. Richardson.

Noes: Counciimembers: None.------------------
Absent: Councilmernbers: Andrews.-~--------------

9
MJK:mb (A16-00479) 02124116
L:l.A.pps\ClyLaw32\Wf' Docs\D024 \pO:!7V.iO!)996B7.DOC



IM
PA

C
T
FEE

A
N
N
U
A
L

R
EPO

R
T

M
PACT

FEE
ANNUAL

REPORT

ISCAl
YEAR

H
2015

l!EPARTM
ENT

II
PUBLIC

W
ORKS

-EETITlE
II

transpcrtaton
Im
provem

ent
Fee

IPESCRIPTION
II

To
m
eet

increased
travel

due
to

future9fOWthI

IFUND
BALANCE

~EGINNING
FUND

BALANCE
52,186.419

tmosa
Fee

Revenues
$571,303

Interest
$8,2,n

fntetfund
Revenue

Transfer
$0

m
AL

REVENUES
$$79,515

ImpactFee
Expenditures

$835-642

Intetfund
Loans

$0
Interfund

EXpe11reTransfer
$0

orAl
EXPENDITURES

~$835,642

NDiNG
FUND

BALANCE
Sl,930,291

BUilDING
PERM

ITS
ISSUED

land
Use

Perm
its

Am
ount

~estderijfif
23

345,827
sq.Il

~onresidential
15

170,727
sq.

ft

PM
PEAK

HOURS
TRIPS

EsUm
ated

increase
in

PM
peal<

hour
trips

3,783
generated

by
approved

developm
ent

AM
OUNT

OF
FEE

and
Use

Am
ount

II
Per

Residential

inqle
Fam

ily
:i.1125

unit
M
ulti-Fam

ilv
Un'lt(two

orm
ore

dwellina
unitsl

$1,125
unit

Senior
$663.75

unit
LoftiStudio:

$1.125
unit

M
opile

Hom
e

orM
anUfaclured

HQUSiM
$1125

unit

Nrm
residential

om
m
ercial

II
~

@
II

S2
I

sa.ft.

llndustlial

11

$1.10

I
sq.It

$3
sq.ft.

I
Retail

Hotel
11

$750
!luest

room

tJ:ov~
Theater

II
$140

seat

IAM
OUNT

OF
FEE

ILand
Use

II
Am

ount
I

Per

fflilnresidenbal
(Downtown

CBD
Area)

I
(:om

m
ercial

II
J

@
ffii;e

$3
Sq.ft.

IIndustrial
II

I
IRetaii

II
$4.50

I
sa.It.

IHolel
II

$1,125
I

ouest
room

M
ovie

Theater
II

$90
seat

.Speciflc
Aneas

jAirport
Area

II
Fees

for
aHland

uses
determ

ined
on

individual
site

basis,
per

ordinance

blic
im
provem

ents
on

which
fees

were
eJ(pended

and
the

am
ount

ofthe
expenditures

on
each

im
provem

ent,
including

the
totalpercentage

ofthe
cost

ofthe
,public

im
prove

itle
of

PUblic
Im
,provem

el1\
IOescription

I
['ees

Expended
Percent

of
Total

AntiCipated'
Inie

Funded
tri

Fees
Com

m
encem

ent
Date

Am
ount

LIST
OF

PUBLIC
IM
PROVEM

ENTS
FUNDED

IN
FISCAL

YEAR

iaptfV'8frafllC
M
anagem

enfSysfem
-

ISignal
Upgrades

and
Fiber

Optics
$158,270

1._
4%

I
212512012

II
NIA

II
NIA

II
NIA

II
NIA

ownlown
&
Shore

Installation
On

Oceanl
Sho~!i.r!e

Drive.
.

dapfive
Traffic

M
anagem

ent
System

-
New

TM
C

install
in
City

H
allLower

Level
$73,953

I
8%

)1
61312013

II
NIA

n
N/A

II
N/A

II
NfA

Relocate
TM

C

II
N
G

Fueling
stancn

-Fleet
Service

Yard
~om

pressed
Natural

Gas
(eNG)

slow
andI

$96
~

O
%
~

311/2016
I

NIA
N/A

II
NfA

II
N/A

ast-fill
vehicle

fueling
station

FY
15

P
W

TM
P

Im
pact

Fee
R
eport

EXHIBIT
A
-1

P
age

1
of5



IM
PA

C
T

FEE
A

N
N

U
A

L
R

EPO
R

T

LIST
OF

PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS

FUNDED
IN

R$CAL
YEAR

II
0ublic

improvements
on

which
fees

were
expended

and
lI1e

amount
ofthe

expenditures
on

each
improvement,

including
the

total
percentage

ofthe
cost

ofthe
public

improvement
that

was
funded

with
fees

during
the

fiscal
year

II
ntle

o!'Pub'lic
Improvement

lJeseription
Fees

Expended
Percent

ofifotal
Anticipated

Interfund
Transfer

Interfund
Loan

Loan
Repaymem

Interest
Rate

Awlied
Funded

tw
Fees

:CGmmencement
Date

Amount
Amount

Date
Upon

Repayment

1-710
Fwy

Major
Corridor

Improvements
I-710

IR
Review

ofthe
1-710

Freeweey
EIR

Review
$5,974

3%
2012

NIA
'NIA

NIA
INIA

-710
Fwy

Major
Corridor

Improvements
1-710

'Ian
Review

oflt1e
1-71)

Freeway

II
~

~
II

I
Plan

Review
$8,419

4%
2003

N/A
NIA

NIA
'NIA

MajorlSecondary
Highway

Program
-7111

raffie
Improvements

on
7th

SI
and

6111St
·lreeULB

Blvd
-Alamitos

(Armory
Park)

,,",tween
Atlantic

Ave
and

Alamitos
Ave.

$266,620
18%

6115120158d
N/A

N/A
N/A

Major/Secondary
Highway

Program
-
Pine

IIdll11.o
O

lyrlj;jl
dl

U
I\;

I
'"I'l'

NfA
~

r
I

velSeaside
W
ay

&
Anaheim

St.
eve.and

9~
SI.

$217,893
3%

411412014
NIA

NIA
N/A

snocr
aker

Bridge
Replacement

Design
.he

Shoemaker
iElridge

Replacement
-$7.114

~
0%
I

2007
~

N/A
NIA

N/A
IN/A

~'Mltigalion
Program

-Atlantic
Ave.

Prqect
~

ignal
Upgrades

and
Fiber

Optics
$76,826

I
2%

II
2128/2012

N/A
NIA

N/A
'NIA

orrkior
Traffic

ImrVovements
nstaJlation

On
Atlantic

Ave.
from

Ocean
~
~

..~
,
't

'raffic
Mitigation

Program
-OCtan

Blvd
.ignal

upgrades
and

Fiber
Optics

!'I
-$31,403

I
-1%

2128/2012
N/A

'N/A
NIA

W
A

I.raffie
Mitigation

Program
-
Redondo/Anaheim

raffie
Improvements:

Redondo/Anaheim

C
J

Intersection
W
idening

nsterseetion
$4,928

15%
NIA

NIA
IN/A

raffic
Miiigolion

Program
-SR

91/1-605/1-405
~ssment

Study
$5,069

2%
2011

NIA
N/A

N/A
INIA

Needs
Assessment

Study
raffic

Signals
-.DeltalW

ardlow
~igna(ijpgrade

-$403
-1%

8/1/2012
NIA

N/A
N/A

IN/A

Iraffic
Signals

-W
alnut

Ave/Alamitosl20th
ntersection

Modification
atW

alnut
Ave

I
$56,515

17%
3/11P014

INIA
Street

and
Alamitos

Ave
N/A

N/A
N/A

P
age

Zof5
FY

15
P
W
TM

P
Im
pact

Fee
R
eport

E
X
H
IB
lr

A
·1



~MPACTFEEANNUALREPORT

M
PACT

fEE
AL'm

l.lAL
REPORT

(Camhl

FISC;AL
YEAR

B
2015

'jJEPARTM
ENT

/I
PUBLIC

W
ORKS

FEE
TITLE

I
Transportation

Im
provem

ent
Fee

DESCRIPTION
U

To
m
eet

increased
traveldue

to
future

growth

Irarisnortatiort
Im
tlrovem

ent
Plan

ICURRENT
PLAN

!PROPOSED
PlAN

Clilpital
Im
provem

ent
(Description

tilSlreel
and

Studebar,er
M
odljjy

rOaOway,ram
ps,

aM
bI~ge!o

im
prove

th
Street

and
Studebaker

M
,c:ei'lyroao-Nay,ram

ps,and
Eridgeto

Im
prove

Inte,rchan9,eIm
provem

ents
,

traffic
flow

and
safety

,$
2,000,000

11112020
nter~hang,~rovem

ents
~-afficflow

and
safely

$
2,000,000I

1/11/020I
»rtF:'sTr:tCorridor

Im
provem

ents
instailation

of,trafficsignaiinterconnect
and

other
$

1
50

000
930

20
B

'th
StreetCorridor

Im
provem

ents
Installation

oftraffic
signalinterconnect

and
IJpe.rational~l1Jlrovem

entsbetween
Cherry

and
, 7

,
1

1
1

theroperational
im
provem

ents
between

Che1'/
$

Am
ount

Com
pletion

'Date
K:apital

Im
provem

ent
Description

Am
ount

om
pletion

iate

1.750,000
913012018

[Alam
itos

Park
Street

naheim
lRedondo

Intersection
Vldenino

I!'loadway
andfrafflC

cTrciifation
Im
provem

enls
aTa 1:£

SOD,000II
3131/2016]piJlam

itos
Pam

Street
ft'loadway

and
traffic

circulation
im
provem

ents
atl

$

W
idening

ofthe
sau1hbound

approach
10the

I
$

810000
II

9130/2016
nlvnaheim

iRedondo
lrtersection

1W
'ldenin g

ofthe
southbound

approach
to

the
I
$

Intersection
to

installa
dedicated

ri.lht
turn

DOd,et'
I~Hidenil1il

intersection
to

installa
dedicated

right-turn

500,000
3/3112016

810,000
913012016

nesia
Blvd,Tr~f~cSignal

~ynchronization
IUpgraae

the
traffic

signals
and

com
m
unicati~~

10115/2018
IfJiiriesia"'Blvcf,TrafflcSlgnaf

IUpgrade
the-frafficslgnals

and
cam

m
uniGatiansI$

Isystem
s
along

Artesia
Bloulevard

between
I~

I,JU
U
,U
U
U

!Synchronlzation
HS)stem

s
aloft.~Artesia

Bloulevard
between

1,300,000
10/15/2018

therton/Xim
eno

Traffic
and

em
ent

[ReViselane
con.fguralla~s

and
upgraife

an
a91ng

1$
300000

H
9130/2018

IiAThertonlXim
eno

Traffic
and

"Revise
lane

configuration~
and

upgrade
an

:rafflc
Signalto

provide
3!lnalized

dualwestbound
U

'Jl
lIP,arklng

Im
provem

ent
UaQInQtraffic

slQnalto
provide

slQnalized
dual

$
300,000

9/3012018

,arsanSI.
Ccrndor

Im
provem

ents
:',iiSta;iafion

oftr<lic
signalinterconnect

and
other

Carson
St.Ccrncor

Instai1ai'iOnOfiraffic
signalinterconnecl

and
'Operationalim

provem
ents

9130/2018
Im
provem

ents
theroperational

im
provem

ents
$

750,000
9/30/2018

helta
Avenue

Bike
Boulevard

reaie
a
norfi'sciUililii'iet6UleV'5rralo"rig"De:ta

Avenue
to

increase
bicycle

and
pedestrian

access
::0

key
westside

destinations,
$

1,000,000
10/15/2018

Delta
Avenue

Bike
Boulevard

,'reafe
afiOilIVsOlf.J1ljife!;oOfev':lnd

-;:longDel:a
IAvenue

to
increase

bicyde
and

pedestrian
access

to
key

westside
destinations,

$
1000,000

10/1512018

pawn
town

Area
!Iectronic

Signs
EstabliSh

asystem
ofon-ilieetelectronic

signs,
Nilh

variable
m
essages,

to
infonrr

m
otorists

of
raffic

and
p:arkin.\lconditions

$
222,000

613012018
powniown

Area
Electronic

Signs
Establish

a
system

ofon-street
electronic

signs,
with

vRnable
m
essages,

to
intorm

m
otorists

of
tra~~~d

p.§rkingconditions
$

222,000
II

613012018

1-710Corridor
Im
provem

ents
~apacity

enhancing
transportation

im
provem

ents
I$

denufied
withlnthe

1-710M
ajor

Corridor
Study

•
680,000

I,
9/30/2016

11,710Corridor
Im
provem

ents
Capacity

enhanonq
transportation

Im
provem

ents
identified

within
the

1,710M
;(or

$
580,000

9/3Q/2016

Intersection
Im

provem
ents

Related
to

Public
SelVice

Facilities
irculation

im
provem

ents
such

as
traffic

signal
nstallauon/m

odification
and

intersection
wideninq

$
300,000

ongoing
Intersection

Im
provem

ents
!Related

to
Public

Service
Circulation

im
provem

ents
such

as
traffic

signal
installaDonJm

odification
and

intersection
$

300,000
ongoing

iron
Triang'le

GradeSeperation

ong
Beach

Intelligent
~
ransportation

System

;r.nstruct
a
grade

seperation
atthe

PaclllG
\",Uao;L

Highway
and

7th
Streetintersection

$
600,000

ongoing

Integration
ofvarious

transportation
system

projects
$

390,000
9130/2019

lreel
,nffanrerJPeij$frfan]leW

"liaH'CslgniJ
at1.lai§fS\reel'ariiTW

FriLil
IAvenue

and
other

com
plete

streets
im
provem

ents
11$

1,000,000

P
age

3
of

5

10/1512018

IronT
riangle

GraoeSeperafion

Long
Beach

Intelligent
rensportstion

System

I'Tark131
S.reetEri~i'ii&d

Pedstrian
Access

FY
15

P
W
TM

P
Im
pact

ree
R
eport

Construct
a
grade

sepera'iiOOaiTlie
Pacific

Coast
Highway

and
71hStreetintersection

integration
ofvarious

transportation
system

projects

new
trilttc

Slgnillat~ari<.ersteet
a"ld

W
ilinut

Avenue
and

othercom
plete

streets

s
600,000

ongoing

s
390,000

I
913012019

'$
1,000,000

10115/2018

EXH
IB
IT

A
-2



IM
PA

C
T

FEE
A

N
N

U
A

L
R

EPO
R

T

IMPACT
FEE

ANNUAL
REPORT

(Colilt'd)

I
1

.....
.-.-.

,"'

'=ISCAL
YEAR

2015
DEPART~FNT

PUBLIC
W
ORKS

II=EE
TITLE

I
Transportation

Improvement
Fee

DESCRIPTION
I

To
meetincreased

traveldue
to

future
growth

rranSllOfW
tion

Improvement
Plan

CURRENT
PlAN

PROPOSED
PLAN

Capital
Improvement

Description
Amount

~ompletion
Date

Capital
Improvement

Description
Arr.ount

Completion
Date

Metro
Blue

Line
SF-fely

&
jSignalsynchronizalion,

ITS
Improvements,

pbysica
$

..
".

,

Svnchronization
'safety

enhancemsnts
and

other
system

upgrades
500,000

111112016

Orange
Ave

Traffic
Improvements

Traffic
signal

installation
and

offramp
widening

$
1,750,000

913012018
Orange

Ave
TraffiC

Improvemenl
Traffic

signal
installation

and
off·ramp

widening
$

1,750,000
9130/2018

I
Peak

Period
Parking

Restrictions
Implementation

01parking
restriction

to
create

$
50,000

ongoing
Peak

Penod
Parking

Restrictions
Implementation

ofparking
restriction

to
create

$
50,000

ongoing
additional

travellanes
during

the
peak

periods
additional

travellanes,dprmg
the

peak
period~

IOineAve.Corridor
Improvements

Modifications
to

the
street

geometric
desi.gn

and
$

800,000
913012018

rine
Ave.Corridor

Improvements
Modifications

to
the

streetgeometric
design

andI$
800,000I

9/3012018
traffic

signals
rallicsig;nals

•
',_

_
Santa

Fe
Avenue

Signal
8ignal

synChronization,
installation

ofCCNs
and

$
!,400,000

10/15/2018
"anta

Fe
Avenue

Signal
SignalsynChronization,

installation
ofCCNs

$
1,400,000

10/15/2018
:3t!oemaker

BndgelDowntown
Realign

the
1-7'10term'lnuslSnoemaker

Blioge
off

$
2,600,000

9/3012020
bhoemaker

BridgelDowntown
Realign

the
1-710terminus/Shoemaker

Bridge
$

2,600,000
9/3012020

Access
Improvements

ramps
into

'Downtown
Long

Beach
Access

Imp!o':::.~m~nts
off

ramps
into

Downtown
Lon9

Beam

IShoreline
Drive

A~CS
IATCS

project
along

Shoreline
Drive

$
1,500,000

913012015

;sR"-9-111-405l1-605MajorCorridor
P,articipation

in
Gateway

Cities
COG

study
to[3

;R-91/1-405f1-605
MajorCorridor

Participation
in

Gateway
Cities

COG
study

10
-Study

identify
improvements

along
the

corridors
913012018

dudy
identify

improvements
along

the
corridors

$
143,000

913012018

Terminallsland
Freeway

Roadway
and

traffic
circulation

improvemenls
s

2,000,000
111/2020

erminal
Island

Freeway
Roadway

and
traffic

Circulation
improvements

$
2.,000,000

11112020

IranspClna,lon
~1ltlga;:lOnt'rogram

roqram
Teestructure

to
support'.eeplng

or
150,000

313112017
raosoortanco

Mitlga\lon
rOflram

t6e
.structure

\0
support

~eeplng
or

$
150,000

313112017
iNexus

Study
medifying

development
lees

in
accordance

with
the

$
Program

Nexus
Study

modifyin,g
development

fees
in

accordance
with

I"Jalnut
AveJAIamitosl20th

Reconliguration
and

consolidation
oftwo

closely
W
alnutAve/Aiamitos/20th

Reconfiguration
and

consolidation
oftwo

closely
Intersection

Reconfiguration
':'paced

intersections
into

one
single

signalized
$

600,000
9130/2019

IntersecUon'Reconfiguration
spaced

intersections
into

one
single

Signalized
$

600.000
913012019

Projects
:,ntersedicn

-roiects
intersection

~rdlow
Road

from
Cherry

Ave.to
Traffic

flow,
communication

and
safety

,W
ardlow

Road
from

Cherry
Ave.

rrallic
flow,communication

and
safety

W
est

City
Limits

improvements
Ito

W
estCity

Limits
mprovements

$
1,850,000

913012016
$

1,850,000
9130/2016

I
WI:ow

ana
tl8l1l10W

errntersecnon
$

150,000
313112017

IVI'itow
an,jBelHlower

Irtersecton
$

150,000
3/3112017

Improvements
Create

westbound
double

left·turn
Improvements

treate
westbound

double
left-tum

"Note:In
FY/l

repor:
Public

W
orks

orou{Jedproject
costs

by
caleoO(Y.

GoinQ
forward,

the
deAirtm

ent
willbe

list~7Qcosts
at(heprQief;t

level.

P
age4of5

FY
15

P
W
TM

P
Im
pact

Fee
R
eport

IEXHIBIT
A
-2



IM
PA

C
T

FEE
FIVE

YEA
R

R
EPO

R
T

MPACT
fEE

FIVE
YEAR

REPORT

FISCAL
YEAR

IFY2011-2015
©EPARTMENT

I
PUBLIC

W
ORKS

FEE
TITLE

Transportation
Impact

Fee
DESCRIPTION

To
meetincreased

travel
due

to
future

growth

~U
R
P
O
S
E

O
F
FE

E
II

mplementation
oftransportation

improvements
needed

to
meet

increased
traffic

demand
due

to
development

II

LIST
OF

INCOMPUETE
PUBLIC

IMPROVEMENTS
FUNDED

BY
IMPACT

FEES
..

[Title
Relationship

to
Purpose

of
Fee

All
Funding

Sources
Amount

Approximate
Date

Funding
Anticipated

Mesia
Blvd.Traffic

Signal
Synchronization

~he
project

\'iillimprove
traffic

flow
so

additional
vehicles

can
be

accommodated.
TIF

$1,300,00d
11112017

Grant
$1,800,000

41112016
TIF

$680,00Q
1011/2016

-710
Major

Corridor
Improvements

Ongoing
review

ofenvironmental
and

construction
and

design
plans

for 1-710Improvements
to

be
Grant

$720,OO(
10/1/2016

~nstrucled
by

Metro
and

Cal-Trans.
Future

Grants
$8,500,OO(

10/1/2016

Long
Beach

IntelligentT
ransportation

lTt.e
project

willprovide
'forintegration

ofvanoos
transportation

system
projects

leading
to

circulation
Federal

grant
$2,400,OO(

111/2016
!'ystem

and
traffic

flow
Improvements.

TIF
$390,OO[

1/1/2017

oanta
Fe

Avenue
Signal

Synchronization
The

project
\'iiIIimprove

traffic
flow

so
additional

vehicles
can

be
accommodated,

TIF
$1,400,OO[

6/5/2018
Grant

$1,920,OOC
6/5/2018

~his
project

willenhanoe
mobility

for
motorists

traveling
into

Downtown
Long

Beach
by

realigning
Gas

Tax
$16,70[

In
place

Shoemaker
Bridge

Replacement
connecting

ramps
and

replacing
the

Shoemaker
Bridge

and
1-710Freeway.

TIF
$2,600,OO(

In
place

Grants
$5,500,DOC

In
~ace

P
ageS

015
IFY

15
P
W

TM
P

Im
pact

Fee
R
eport

EXH
IB

ITA
-3



IM
PA

C
T

FEE
A
N
N
U
A
L

R
EPO

R
T

'''PACT
FfE

ANNUAL
'REPORT

FiISCAL
YEAR

I
2015

fOEPARI
M
ENT

Urarks,
Recreaiion

and
M
arine

'EETITLE
I

Park
and

Recreation
FaciliDes

Fee
IDESCRIPTION

1:.<'::-
eliJpm

Lffil
.,

""""
-

1"11Il±"el0
POI'dim

re<",,,lIUI"""""II'''''
seJ'ICl!~f'~ls{nll

ann
new

FUND
BALANCE

BI;JILDING
PERM

ITS
ISSUED

BEGlNNING
FUND

BALANCE
$646,722

Land
Use

Perm
its

Am
ount

..
-

----
/mp8C1.

Fee
Revenues

$1,029.245
Residential

25
344,758

sq.ft

Interest
$3.437

Nonresidential

Interfund
Revenue

Transfer
$0

PM
PEAK

HOURS
TRIPS

TOTAL
-REVENUfS

"$1.032,676
Es~m

ate{i
increase

in
PM

peak
hour

IJips

Im
pact

F~
Expendilures

SO
generated

by
apprcved

developm
enl

"
I

1/

~
-

-~
-~
-

Interfund
LDa~s

$243,085

In!erfuIJriJ;pense
Transfer

$0

,TOTAL
EXPENDITURES

$243,085

ENDING
FUND

BALANCF
$1,436,313

iAM
OUNT

OF
FEE

Land
Use

Am
ount

iper
Residenbal

lSin!)le
Fam

ily
$4,613

Dwellin~
Unit

M
Illti-Fam

ily
Unit(lwo

orm
ore

dwelhng
units)

$3,563
Dwelling

Unit

Senior

'ftiStudio
$1,781

Dwellin~
Uni\

!!bile
Hom

e
or

M
anufaclured

Housing
$2,620

Dw~Unit

anresi(lential

cm
rnereial

ffiee

Industrial

Re~il

Holel

M
ovie

Theater

Specific
Areas

Airport
Area

D~btService
a--,en

Space
Bond

repajm
ent

S243.0.85
22%

Interfund'Loan
Am

ount
Loan

Repaym
ent

IDate

Interest
Rate

Applied
Upon

I/m
""m

ent

LIST
OF

PUBLIC
IM
PROVEM

ENTS
FUNDED

IN
FlSCI\L

YEAR
Public

im
provem

ents
on

which
fees

were
expended

and
the

am
ount

ofthe
expenditures

on
each

im
provem

ent,
includi~

the
IotaI,ercentaga

ofIh~
costofthe

publiC
im
provem

enttnatwas
funded

wittlfees
during

the
fiscalyear

ntleofPubliclm
proveintirii

-
-
jfDesalPtion

I
-fees-E;peii(jedl-

-1-~PefcentofTOt:lIFundedbY~
Anticipated'

I
InterfundTransfer

ICom
m
encem

ent
Dale

Am
ount

N/A
~243

@
85

N/A
NIA

N/A

Page
1
of

4
FY15

PRM
PRFF

Im
pact

Fee
Report

E
X
H
IB
IT

B
-1



IM
P
A
C
T
FE

E
A
N
N
U
A
L

R
E
P
O
R
T

:M
P
A
C
TFEE

A
N
N
U
A
L.R

E
P
O
R
T(C
ont'dj

[FIS
C
A
LY
E
A
R

II
'2015

J
D
E
P
A
R
TM

E
N
T

P
arks,R

ecreationandM
arine

II
P
arkandR

ecreationFacilitiesFee
D
E
S
C
R
IP
TIO

N
Feeon

developm
enllom

aintaintheexistinglevelofparkandrecreationalfacililies
serviceforexistingandnew

residents.

P
ark

Fee
R
eport

(CURRENT
PLAN

nPRO
PO

SED
PLAN

I
IC8P

ualim
provem

ent
II

O
escription

I
A
m
ount

C
om

pletion
C
apitallrnprovem

ent
D
escriptIO

n
A
m
ount

C
om

pletion
~~

~~
P
ark

A
cquisition

and
D
evelop.m

entP
roQ

'ram
P
ark

A
cquisition

and
D
evelopm

entP
rogram

14th
S
treet

IP
ark

E
xpansion

II
.2acres

I
$2200000

Future
14th

~hreet
P
ark

E
xpansion

2
a.:;les

U
$2,200000

Future
(C
esar

E
.C

havez
[P
ark

II
1
acres

($1,000,000
Future

C
esar

E
,C

havez
P
ark

I
1
acres

U
$2,500,000U

Future
I

D
avenport

P
ark

P
hase

2
4.00

,acres
$5,200,000

Future
D
aven;lort

P
ark

P
hase

'2
4.00

acres
$5,200,000

Future
D
rake

P
ark

E
xpans'lon

1,9
acres

$3.750,000
Future

[D
rake

P
ark

E
xoansion

1,9
acres

$3,750,000
Future

D
rake/C

havez
G
reenbelt

(A
)

1.2
acres

$220,315
Future

D
rakefC

lhavez
G
reenbelt

(A
)

1.2
acres

S
220.31~

Future
E
~lIag"e

[P
ark

(
3,62

acres
I

$1,010,000
Future

I
"

I
M
.L.

K
ing,

Jr.
P
ark

E
xpansion(

1
acre

$1,686,000I
Future

M
.L.

K
ing,

Jr.
P
ark

E
xpansion

1
acre

$1
@
86000

Future
Ioregon

P
ark

II
4
acres

$3,300,000II
Future

1I0regon
P
ark

II
4
acres

I
$3,300,000

Future
IP
E
R
O
W

S
outh

G
reenw

ay
II

$2;500,000I
Future

(P
E
R
O
W

S
outh

G
reenw

ay
II

I
$2,500,000

Future
W
est

S
an

G
abriel

R
iver

I
W
est

S
an

G
albrien~j~

P
arkw

ay
21.00

acres
$2,800,000

_,
Future

,!parkw
ay
'=

_
!
~

21.00
acres

$2,800,0.00
Future

W
illow

S
prings/Longview

62
acres

I
$10,000,00.0 II

Future
IlW

ilioW
S
prings/Longview

II
48

acres
I

$10.,000.000II
Future

I
Lincoln

P
ark

t
4.9

acres
D

$890.,00.0II
Future

I
S
choolS

ite
D
evelopm

entP
rogram

'S
choolS

ite
D
evelopm

entP
rogram

B
irney

E
lem

entary
I·

2.3
acres

I
$272,0.00

Future
B
irney

E
lem

entary
2.3

acres
$272,0.00.I

Future
I

B
urnet!

E
lem

entary
I

2.4
acres

II
$387.3371

Future
B
urnett

E
lem

entary
2.4

acres
$387,337

Future

Lincoln
E
lem

entary
1.6

acres
1

$353,0001
Future

C
inco[nlE

lem
entaryl

~.5
acres

1
$353,000.

Future

M
cK
inley

E
lem

entary
2
acres

$322,000
Future

M
C
K
inley

E
lem

entary
2
acres

$322,000
Future

R
obinson

E
lem

entary
2
acres

I
$354000

Future
R
obinson

E
lem

entary
2
acres

$354,000
Future

R
oosevelt

E
lem

entary
1.00

acres
$850,372

Future
R
oosevelt

E
lem

entary
1.00

acres
$850,372

Future

!S
tevenson

Flem
entary

2
acres

I
$438,0.00 I

Future
S
tevenson

E
lem

entary
I

2
acres

II
$438,00.0.I

Future

S
utter

E
lem

entary
I

3.5
acres

11
$794,000.II

Future
IS
utter

E
lem

entary
II

3.5
acres

II
$794,000.I

Future
I

~Iebster
E
lem

entary
3.848

acres
$743,000II

Future
gW

ebster
E
lem

entary
II

3.848
acres

II
$743,000.I

Future
I

S
chool'S

ite
D
evelopm

ent:
S
choolF

acility
Lighting

P
rogram

U
S
C
hoolS

ite
D
evelopm

ent:
S
choolF

acility
Lighting

P
rogram

Franklin
M
iddle

S
chool

H
61basketball

courts
I

$114,000I
Future

U
Franklin

M
iddle

S
choo'l

I
6
basketball

<courts
II

$114,000II
Future

P
age

2
014

IFY
15

P
R
M

P
R
FF

Im
pact

Fee
R
eport

E
X
H
IB
IT

B
-2



IM
PA

C
T

IFEE
A
N
N
U
A
L
R
EPO

R
T

IM
P
A
C
TFE

EA
N
N
U
A
LR

E
P
O
R
T(C

ont'd)

FIS
C
A
LY
E
A
R

2015

EJ
D
E
P
A
R
TM

E
N
T I

P
arks,R

ecreationandM
arine

I

P
arkandR

ecreation'FacilitiesFee
D
E
"S
C
R
IP
TIO

N
Feeon

developm
entto

m
aintaintheexistinglevelofparkandrecreationalfacilities

serviceforexistingandnew
residents,

P
ark

Fee
R
eport

U
R
R
E
N
TP

LA
N

P
R
oposm

P
LA

N
apitalIm

provem
ent

D
escription

A
m
ount

C
om

pletion
C
apitalIm

provem
ent

Dascription
A
m
ount

C
om

pletion
D
ate

'D
ate

H
am

ilton
M
iddle

S
chool

3
basketball,

1
softball,

1
soccer

$660,000
Future

H
am

ilton
M
iddle

S
chaal

3
basketball,

1
softball,

1
soccer

$660.000
Future

lindbergh
M
iddle

S
chool

1
soccer/softball

$376,000
Future

lindbergh
M
iddle

S
chaal

1
soccer/softball

$376,000
Future

P
oly

H
igh

S
chool

S
ix
ten

nis
courts

$114,000
Future

P
oly

H
igh

S
chool

S
ix
tennis

cou
rts

$114,000
Future

f'N
ashington

M
iddle

S
chool

16basketball,
1
soccer

$263,000
Future

W
ashington

M
iddle

S
chool

6
basketball,

1
soccer

$263000
future

R
egional

P
ark

D
evelopm

ent
P
rogram

R
egional

P
ark

D
evelopm

ent
P
rogram

B
icyclelH

iking
P
ath

H
3.20

m
iles

II
$1,200,000

II
Future

B
icycle/H

iking
P
ath

n
3.20

m
iles

II
$1,200,060D

Future
Local

P
ark

D
evelopm

ent
P
rogram

:
P
ark

Lighting
Local

P
ark

D
evelopm

ent
P
rogram

:
P
ark

Lighting

H
eartw

ell
P
ark

I
2
soccer

fields
I

'$376,000II
Future

IIH
eartw

ell
P
ark

IU
2
soccer

fields
$376,000

Future
H
oughton

P
ark

1
m
ultipurpose

field
I

.$376,000II
Future

IIIH
oughton

P
ark

I~
1
m
U
ltipupos,e

field
I

$376,000
Future

H
udson

P
ark

1
m
ultipurpose

field
I

$188,000II
Future

IIH
udson

P
ark

I
1
m
ultipurpose

field
$188,000

Future
IVeterans

P
ark

$188,00011
V
eterans

P
ark-

-
1
m
ultipurpose

field
Future

1
m
ultipurpose

field
$188,000

Future
.
,

-.
W
ardlow

P
ark

1
soccer

field
'$188,000

~
Future

W
ardlow

P
ark

1
soccer

field
$188,000 1'

Future
Local

P
ark

D
evelopm

ent
P
rogram

:
P
ark

B
uildings

and
'S
tructures

Local
P
ark

D
evelopm

ent
P
rogram

:
P
ark

B
uildings

andS
tructures

D
avenport

P
ark

P
hase

2
II

.
D
avenporfP

ark
P
hase

2
II

I
$6,000,000I

$6
000,000

Future
Future

H
oughton

P
ark

I
I

$5000,000
I

Future
H
oughton

P
ark

n
$5,000,000

Future
M
.L.

K
ing,

Jr.
P
arik

I
1,146

sq.ft.

~
$300,000

II
Future

IM
.L

K
ing,

Jr.
P
ark

II
1,146

sq.ft.
I

$300,000
Future

O
regon

P
ark

$3,000,000
II

Future
loregon

P
ark

II
II

$3,000,000
~

Future
I

S
cherer

P
ark

3000.00
sq.ft.

II
$74,497

"
Future

IS
cherer

P
ark

I
3000

00
SQ

.ft.
~

$74,49711
Future

I
IS
ilverado

P
ark

4,697
sq.ft.

U
$600,000

II
Future

IIS
ilverado

IP
ark

I
4,697

sq.
ft.

II
$500,000

II
Future

I

I
I

II
IID

evelopm
ent

S
tudies

I

'P
age

3
of

4
FY

15
P
R
M

P
R
FF

Im
pact

Fee
R
eport

EXHIBIT
IB-2



IM
PA

C
T

FEE
FIVE

YEA
R

R
EPO

R
T

ialPACT
FEE

FIVE
YEAR

REPORT
IseAl

YEAR
FY

2011-2015
.DEPARTM

.ENT
Parks,Recreation

and
M
arine

FEFTITlE
Parkand

Recreation
Facilities

Fee
,DESCRIPTION

I'ee
on

developm
entto

m
aintain

the
existing

levelofpark
and

recreations
facilities

service
farexisting

and
new

residents.

PURPOSE-OF
FEE

n
'To

m
itigate

the
im
pacton

the
existing

levelofpark
and

recreationalfacilities
service

caused
by

addttionalresidents
resutino

from
residentialdevelopm

ent.
11

LIST
OF

INCOM
Pl!ETE

PUBLIC
IM
PROVEM

ENTS
FUNDED

BY
IM
PACT

FEES
!Title

~~eJationshiP
to

Purpose
ofFee

Ir
IIFunding

Sources
IAm

ount
~ppnoxim

ate
Date

Funding
I\.ntiCli:lated

ILinooln
Park

I;New
bathroom

s
and

electrical
bu'lld-out

as
part

ofthe
new

civic'Center
LBee

funded
byBuilding

Perm
itFees,

loroject
(LBCC)

PRFF,10·YearBond,
FY15

$10.78
m
illion

FY16
,Ex"~nditure

Savinqs,
SAP

PEG
PW

3U70
Davenport

Park
Expansion

.New
parkland

PRFF,one-tim
e
infrastructure

funding,
$5

m
illion

Landfillclosure
and

partialdesign
additionalorantfundine

It"rnihll
is
ill

nlR
O

O

PW
30

fO
Drake/Chavez

Greenbelt
New

parkland
PRFF, one-true

im
rasuuctura

funding,
State

Prop
12Rivers

and
M
ountains

$10
m
illion

ftl,1Ifunding
exceptPRFF

is
in
place

Grant,State
Prop

4(]Urban
Parks

,'r';ranl
PW

3070
Houghton

Com
m
unity

Center
New

buiTaing
PRFF,one-tim

e
fund!ng,additional

$20
m
illion

Designfunding
is

Inplace
'~r.'InlfundiM

PW
3070

Oregon
Park

New
parkland

PRFF,Developm
entAgreem

ent
$3

m
illion

FY16

PW
3070

Pa'cific
Electric

Right
ofW

ay
New

parkland
lfim

ding
forconstruction

ofreduced
South

PRFF,one-tim
e
funding,add~ional

scope
projectin2

sectionsofprojectsitoJ
grantfunding

$2.5
m
illion

(Park
to
Xim

eno,7th
to

8th
Streets)isin

place

P
age

4
of

4
FY

15
P
R
M

P
R
FF

Im
pact

Fee
R
eport

E
X
H
IB
IT

B
-3



IM
PA

C
T

FEE
A
N
N
U
A
L

R
EPO

R
T

"'PACT
FEE

ANNUAl
REPORT

-
.

FISCAL
YEAR

n
2015

1I0f:PARTMENT
I

Fife

FEE
TITLE

II
F~e

Facilities
Im
pactFee

IDESCRIPn
ON

U
M
ibgates

the
Im
pactofnew

developm
ent

on
fife

facilities.

flUND
BA.l.AN·CE

IlEGINNING
FUND

BALANCE
$356,754

fl1lJlllC1
Fee

Revenues
$159,338

interest
$1.574

fnterfund
Revenue

Transfer
$0

TlOTAL
REVENUES

$160,852

11"/1ac/Fee
F
J(.IC

<~Ilt!~~5
$0

Inlerfund
Loans

$0
Interfuna

EXf}eflse
Transfer

$0

'OTAL
EXPliNDITURES

$0

lENDING
FUND

BALANCE"
S511,606

·E!l'JLDING
PERM

ITS
ISSUED

~
.

'Land
Use

Perm
its

Am
ount

:Residential
21

341,143
sq.ft.

Nonresidential
16

1~2,~OO_sq..~.
Il'M

PEAK
HOURS

TRIPS

l,NOUNT
OFFEE

",ndUse
Am

ount
Per

estdenlial

lingle
Fam

ily
$496

oW
ellir>JUnit

r.t~lti-Fam
iy

Unit(two
orm

ore
dwem

n~
units)

$378
Dwellino

Unit

Senior

l.olUSbJdio:

,t.bile
Hom

e
or

M
anufactured

Housing
"

"
~

,
_.!.O

'~
,

"

orresiden1ial

:c.m
m
ercial

~67
1,000

Sq
Ft

flies
$325

1,000
Sq

Ft

Industrial
$132

1OOO}q
Ft

Retail

Hotel

M
olAe

Theater
--=

!.--

~pei:ific
Areas

l\~ortArea

UST
OF

PUSUC
IM
P!'W

11EM
ElHS

Fl}ND~D
IN

~lSCALvrA_R.
Public

im
provem

ents
on

which
fees

were
exptnded

and
the

am
ountofthe

expenditures
on

each
im
Drovem

en~
includin

the
totaloercentage

ofthe
costofthe

public
im
provem

ent
thatwas

funded
with

fees
during

the
fiscalyear

Title
of

Public
Im
provem

ent
p.!scriptlOli

Fees
Expended

Percent
ofTotal

Funded
by

Fees
Anticipated

[nterfund
Transfer

.
Interfund

Loan
Loan

Interest
Rate

Com
m
encem

ent
Date

Am
ount

il\.m
ount

Repaym
ent

Applied
Upon

Date
Rellilym

enj.

/VaIre
None

NlA
NIA

NIA
NlA

NIA
NlA

NIA

Pog.l
of2

FY
15

FD
FFIF

Im
pact

Fe.
R
eport

IEXH
IBIT

C-1



IM
PA

C
T
FEE

FIVE
YEA

R
R
EPO

R
T

IM
PACT

FEE
FIVE

YEAR
REPORT

FISCAL
YEAR

FY
2011-2015

DEPARTM
ENT

Fire

PESCRIPTION
M

itigates
the

im
pactof

FEE
TITLE

Fire
Facilities

Im
pactFee

new
developm

ent
on

fire
facilities.

PURPOSE
OF

FEE

Funds
collected

from
the

Fire
Facilities

Im
pactFee

shallbe
used

to
fund

the
casts

ofproviding
additional

Fire
services

attributable
to

new
residential

and
non-

residential
construclion

and
shallinclude

(1)the
acquisition

ofadditional
property

forFire
Oepartm

enl
facilities;

\2)
the

construction
ofnew

buildings
for

Fire
Departm

enl
services:

(3)the
furnishing

ofnew
buildings

orfacilifies
for

Fire
Departm

ent
services;

and
(4)Ihe

purchasing
ofequipm

ent,
apparatus,

and
!ehicles

forFire
Departm

ent
services.

LIST
OF

INCOM
PlETE

PUBLIC
IM

PROVEM
ENTS

FUNDED
BY

IIM
PACT

FEES
Approxim

ate
IDate

Funding
Title

Relationship
to

Punpose
offee

All
Funding

Sources
Am

ount
Anticipated

Purchase
ofFurnishings

for
Fire

Im
provem

ents
to

Fire
Staiions

1and
20

to
accom

m
odate

Fire
Facilities

Im
pactFee

$55,000
913012016

Statior
1m

:r9vem
ents

additional
staff.

Upgrade
ofFire

Station
Alerting

Purchase
and

installation
ofequipm

en
Ito

upgrade
the

fire
'Fire

Facilities
Im

pactFee
$215,326

91301'2016
Svstem

station
alerfirn

Slistem

P
age

2
of2

FY
15

FD
FFIF

Im
pact

Fee
R

eport
EXH

IB
IT

C
-2



IM
PA

C
T

FEE
A
N
N
U
A
L

R
EPO

R
T

IIIPACT
FEE

ANNUAL
'REPORT

FISCAL
YEAR

H
2015

!DEPARTM
ENT

U
Police

FEEllTLE
U

Police
Facilities

Im
pact

Fee
IDESCRiPTION

n
Provide

Increased
Police

FaciliUes
&
E'qui~m

~nt

FUND
BA~.~C.~

BFGINNING
FUND

BALANCE
S519,330

Impaci
Fee

Revenues
1237J17

Interest
$945

Inlerfund
Revenue

T:?InSfer
·$686,840

TOTAL
REVENUES

.$448,177

1:rIP.acl
Fee

ExplJIlCli/ures
·$19,374

Interfund
Loans

$0
fnlerfund

EJifJNt5e
Transfer

,·$74,720
TOTAL

EXPENDITURES
·$94,094

ENDING
FUND

BALANCf"
$165,246

BUILDING
PERM

ITS
ISSUED

LandUse-'
lPerm

lts
Am

ount

Residential
21

341,143
sq.ft.

Nonresidential
16

192,300
sq.ft.

PM
PEAK

HOURS
TRIPS

l:stim
ated

increase
in

PM
peak

hourtrips
~neral€d

by
approved

developm
ent

,
i·,:

AM
OUNT

OF
FEE

.....
larK!

U~e
Anm

unt
Per

Residential

Single
Fam

ily
$703

Dwelli'nQ
Un'it

M
ulti-Fam

ll-
Unit(two

orm
ore

dwelling
units)

$537
Dwellirl!/

Unit

Senior
I'

,
LoW

Sludio'

M
obile

Hom
e
orM

anufactured
Houslnc

I
Nonresidential

--
Com

m
ercial

:$0.442
Square

Foot

Office
'$0.538

Souare
Foot

Industrial
$0.218

Souare
Foot

Retail

Hotel

M
ovie

Theater

Specific
Areas

AirwrtArea
II

USr
OF

PUBLIC
IM
PROVEM

ENTS
FUNDED

IN
FISCAL

YEAR
'~.!!:!!.i;r-q~l)lents

on
which

fees
were

e;~eodtd
and

the
am

ounl
ofthe

e~pe~~i~res
on

each
im
provell)enl

includin~
the

totalr.er::ent~ge?:
the

costofIhe
public

im
provem

ent
thatwas

funded
with

fees
during

the
fiscalyear

Title
ofPubiic

Im
provem

ent
Description

Fees
Expended

Percent~f
Total

Funded
by

Fees
Anticipated

Inlerfund
Transfer

Interfund
Loan

toan
Interest

Rate
Com

m
encem

ent
Date

Am
oulll.

Am
ount

Repaym
ent

ApplledUpon
Date

R;.m
..m

ent

Expense
transfer

from
Police

Departm
ent

to
Construction

costs
relaled

to
SChrOeder

-$94,094
-2%

Project
Com

pleted
-$94,094

$0
NfA

NJA
Public

W
orks

forSchroeder
HallPr.m

ct
~all.

Revenue
transfer

ITom
Police

Departm
ent

to
construction

cosls
related

to
Schroeder

$686,840
18%

Project
Com

pleted
$686,840

$0
NfA

NIA
Public

W
orks

for
Schroeder

HallProEct
t~all,

PaQ
e
1
of2

P
ii5

PO
P
FtF

Im
pact

Fee
Report

E
X
H
IB
IT

0-1



IM
PA

C
T
FEE

FIVE
YEA

R
R
EPO

R
T

IM
PACT

FEE
FIVE

YEAR
REPORT

FISCAL
YEAR

fY
2011-2015

DEPARTM
ENT

Police

FEFTITlE
Police

Facilities
Im
pact

Fee
CESCRIPTION

Provide
Increased

Police
Facilities

&
F.quipm

ent

PURPOSE
OF

FEE
II

~rovide
expanded

Police
Facilities

and/oraddilional
Palice

Equipm
ent

due
to
,growth

in
the

City
U

1,lST
OF

INCOM
PLETE

PUBLIC
IM
PROVEM

ENTS
IFUNDED

BY
IM
PACT

FEtS
Tiiie

IRelationship
to

Purpose
ofFee

AllFunding
Sources

Am
ount

Approxim
ate

Date
FundinQ

Anticil)ated
Police

'Property
W
arehouse

'Storage
and

costs
to
furnish

and[purchase
equipm

ent
forthe

new
Property

Storage
Facilities

located
at

Police
Facilities

Im
pactFee

TBD
FiscalYear'2016-2019

Im
provem

ents
00

W
.15th

'Street

P
age

2
of2

FY
15

P
O

P
FIF

Im
pact

Fee
R
eport

E
X
H
IB
IT

D
-2


